

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

COMMON CAUSE, *et al.*,
PLAINTIFFS,
v.
ROBERT A. RUCHO, in his official capacity as
Chairman of the North Carolina Senate
Redistricting Committee for the 2016 Extra
Session and Co-Chairman of the Joint Select
Committee on Congressional Redistricting,
et al.,
DEFENDANTS.

CIVIL ACTION
NO. 1:16-CV-1026-WO-JEP

THREE-JUDGE PANEL

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF NORTH
CAROLINA, *et al.*,
PLAINTIFFS,
v.
ROBERT A. RUCHO, in his official capacity as
Chairman of the North Carolina Senate
Redistricting Committee for the 2016 Extra
Session and Co-Chairman of the 2016 Joint
Select Committee on Congressional
Redistricting, *et al.*,
DEFENDANTS.

CIVIL ACTION
NO. 1:16-CV-1164-WO-JEP

THREE JUDGE PANEL

**LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF NORTH CAROLINA PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF
IN OPPOSITION TO LEGISLATIVE DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO STAY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. Defendants' Attempts to Read the <i>Whitford</i> Tea Leaves Are Meritless.....	4
II. Defendants' Request for a Stay Is Another Exercise in Delay	8

III. Any Burden on Defendants Does Not Outweigh the Interests of Judicial Economy
and Clear Harm to Plaintiffs if Trial Proceedings Are Stayed 10

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 1277 (2013)	7
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1, 24 n.1 (1995)	14
<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652, 2658 (2015)	14
<i>Baldus v. Members of Wis. Gov’t Accountability Bd.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 840, 853 (E.D. Wis. 2012).....	14
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493, 510-16 (2011)	6
<i>Cane v. Worcester Cty.</i> , 874 F. Supp. 695, 698 (D. Md. 1995).....	11
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 556 U.S. 1401, 1403 (2009).....	11
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cousins v. McWherter</i> , 845 F. Supp. 525, 528 (E.D. Tenn. 1994).....	13
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 316 F.R.D. 117 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 11, 2016)	1, 9
<i>Cox v. Larios</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004).....	6
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724, 732-34 (2008)	6
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449, 461-64 (2007)	6

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Harris v. McCrory</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 600, 627 (M.D.N.C. 2016)	7
<i>Johnson v. Mortham</i> , 926 F. Supp. 1540, 1542 (N.D. Fla. 1996)	11
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983).....	6
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248, 254-55 (1936)	4
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 1335, 1344 (N.D. Ga. 2004).....	13
<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1973).....	6
<i>McCray v. New York</i> , 461 U.S. 961, 963 (1983)	14
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	6, 12
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1624 (2017).....	6, 9, 11
<i>N.C. State Conference of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204, 215 (4th Cir. 2016)	1
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584, 2597, App’x A (2015)	14
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533, 561-62 (1964)	1, 13
<i>Tennant v. Jefferson Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 567 U.S. 758 (2012).....	6
<i>United States v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 372 F.2d 836, 873 (5th Cir. 1966)	12

Cases	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154, 160 (1984)	14
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267, 311 (2004)	14
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973).....	6
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016)	7
<i>Williford v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 715 F.2d 124, 127 (4th Cir. 1983)	4
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016)	6
